
 
 

CITY COMMUNITY 
SERVICES AND CULTURE 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 2 September 2025 

at 6.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 2 September 2025, at 6.00 pm 

 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Snape (Chair) 

Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis and Dr Siebentritt 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 5/8/25 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 5 August 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 5 August 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops    
 
 6.1   Park Lands Community Buildings - Priority Needs Analysis 3 - 26 
 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Draft Memorandum of Understanding with Athens, Greece 27 - 34 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1183/Printed%20minutes%2005th-Aug-2025%2017.30%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 September 2025 

 

Tuesday, 2 September 2025 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Park Lands Community Buildings - Priority 
Needs Analysis 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Presenter: Jennifer Kalionis, 
Associate Director, City Culture 
 

Public  

 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
The purpose of this workshop is to seek feedback from Council Members on the Park Lands Community Building 
redevelopment priorities, to confirm the priority tiers and how Council will approach projects that are self-funded 
and do not require Council funding. 

At a Council meeting on 10 September 2024, Council noted the draft Park Lands Community Buildings Priority 
Needs Analysis (presented as an Investment Plan) [Link 1]. Council agreed to review the proposed projects 
annually through the Annual Business Plan and Budget process and noted that the Priority Needs Analysis be 
updated following the adoption of the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) Policy. 

Council approved Golden Wattle Park / Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W) and Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) as the first priority 
Park Lands Community Building projects on 5 November 2024.  

On 10 December 2024, Council adopted the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings (Sport and Recreation) 
Policy. The Policy will be implemented through the Priority Needs Analysis, which ensures resources are directed 
towards projects with the greatest need and impact. 

The highest-priority projects are presented in this workshop to confirm their status, alongside discussion of the 
approach to self-funded projects. 

 

 

KEY QUESTIONS 
1. Do Council members support the Community Building redevelopment priorities within the priority tiers? 

2. How should Council treat Community Building projects that do not require Council funding? 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.1

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CCSC_2_September_2025_ParkLandsCommunityBuildings_Link_1.pdf


City Culture
Jennifer Kalionis

Park Lands Community 
Buildings - Priority Needs 
Analysis 
The purpose of this workshop is to seek the 
views of Council Members on the proposed 
pipeline of Community Building projects.  P

age 4

A
ttachm

ent A



Council has adopted an Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings Policy, which provides a 
framework for the redevelopment of community buildings. 

The policy guides the design and investment in Community Buildings in the Adelaide Park Lands to 
support: 

• participation in active lifestyles, leisure, sport and recreation;
• meeting community needs for accessible and inclusive community-level sports and recreation;
• protecting and promoting the Adelaide Park Lands; and
• mitigating the effects of climate change and ensuring integrated and sustainable development.

Slide 2 

Context

Priority Needs Analysis Workshop | 2 September 2025

P
age 5



Investing in the upgrade and redevelopment of Community Buildings in the Adelaide Park Lands will 
ensure that our community have the facilities they need now and for future generations. 
Objectives:
1. Maximise investment and community benefits by consolidating buildings and creating shared-use 

facilities and amenities accessible to the public. 
2. Enable the provision of Community Buildings that fulfil their intended purpose, with a building footprint 

and scale, that minimises the impact on the Adelaide Park Lands. 
3. Create quality, welcoming and inclusive facilities to maximise their benefit to the community. 
4. Foster diverse participation in sports and recreation by investing in facilities that meet the needs of 

users and the public. 
5. Optimise the sustainable development, efficient use and environmental performance of Community 

Buildings. 
6. Ensure a consistent approach to designing and
[...]
ts that do not 
require Council 
funding?

KEY QUESTION

Key Questions

Priority Needs Analysis Workshop | 2 September 2025

P
age 26



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 September 2025  

 

Tuesday, 2 September 2025 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Draft Memorandum of Understanding with 
Athens, Greece 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report seeks Council endorsement of the draft Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of 
Adelaide (CoA) and the Municipal Council, the City of Athens, Greece.  

On 23 May 2023, Council authorised the Administration to enter into discussions with the City of Athens, Greece to 
determine the nature and themes of a proposed MOU. 

In May 2025 a draft MOU, developed by the City of Athens, was sent to the CoA for review.  

A formalised relationship with the City of Athens would represent a commitment to leverage the existing strong 
links between the two cities for mutual cultural and economic benefit.  

A MOU is the first step for any agreement between CoA and any new international city partnership. It is proposed 
for a three-year term, to then be reviewed before considering any potential extension or progression to a more 
formal Sister City agreement.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 September 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Adelaide and the City of Athens, 

Greece as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 September 2025.   

2. Notes that the City of Athens has advised the City of Adelaide that the Memorandum of Understanding 
must be approved first by its municipal council and subsequently by the Greek Ministry of the Interior, 
before it can be signed by both parties. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make any necessary editorial or administrative 
amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 listed on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 September 2025, 
in response to feedback from the City of Athens municipal Council or the Greek Ministry of the Interior, 
providing it does not alter its intent. 

 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 September 2025  

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Alignment – Our Community 
Vibrant, connected and inclusive. 

Policy The proposed Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) will align with the CoA Cultural Policy 
2025-2036 and Economic Development Strategy 2024- 2028. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Council’s intent to enter an international relationship has been registered with the 
Commonwealth Government’s Foreign Arrangements Scheme. This is a requirement of the 
Australia’s Foreign Relations (State and Territory Arrangements) Act 2020. 

Opportunities 

Entering into the MOU will formalise a cultural relationship between The City of Adelaide 
and The City of Athens and present opportunities for knowledge sharing between the two 
cities, leveraging existing community relationships, and encouraging collaboration and 
exchange in a number of areas.  

25/26 Budget 
Allocation 

Provisional allocation from the Sister Cities Program budget to enable the signing of the 
MOU and practical commencement of the partnership, subject to further discussion with the 
City of Athens.  

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The recommended process for the development of potential Sister City partnerships is for 
the City of Adelaide and the international counterpart City to enter into a time-limited and 
activity based partnership for three years. The success and value of the partnership is to be 
reviewed during that time. At the end of the partnership, the parties may choose to extend 
the MOU or allow the partnership arrangement to end. The partnership may also be 
considered to be strong enough at this time to enter into a Sister City Agreement, which are 
ongoing. 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report. 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

International relationships require investment to active and leverage to provide value to 
both parties. Expenditure can include recognition of key milestones or events of 
significance, diplomatic travel and internal resourcing to service the relationship.  

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report. 

 

 

Page 28



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 September 2025  

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. At its meeting of 10 May 2022, Council noted the following as part of the decision of Item 10.6: 

1.1. “That any new international partnerships would take the form of an MOU, and would need to be 
individually assessed in detail, including key success metrics, and prior to entering into any such 
arrangements, and then registered through the Commonwealth Government’s Foreign Arrangement 
Scheme.” 

2. On 23 May 2023, Council authorised the Administration to enter into discussions with the City of Athens, 
Greece to determine the nature and themes of a proposed Memorandum of Understanding (MOU). 

3. The Hon. Minister Andrea Michaels MP, Minister for Consumer and Business Affairs, wrote to the Lord 
Mayor on 2 May 2023 [Link 1] to formally propose the 
[...]
 due to a history 
of post-war migrants settling in the inner-city and concentrating around the cosmopolitan areas such as the 
Central Market. In the 1950’s, all school notices were provided to families in both Greek and English.  

27. The Greek Orthodox Community Church in Franklin Street is the first built in Adelaide, in 1937, and had a 
vital role in preserving the cultural identity of Greek migrants.  

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
28. The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT) has been made aware of the CoA intentions with the 

proposed MOU and note the following regarding Australia’s relationship with Greece: 

28.1. Australia and Greece have shared interests in relation to international peace and security, 
multilateralism, democratic values and strong people-to-people links. 

28.2. Australia and Greece have a close bilateral relationship based on historical ties, the rich contribution of 
Greek Australians to Australian society and increasing two-way investment. 

28.3. Australia has numerous bilateral agreements with Greece, including on social security, mutual 
assistance in criminal matters and cultural cooperation. 

28.4. Australia continues to seek opportunities to promote Australian business and raise awareness of 
potential benefits of increased trade between Australia and Europe, including Greece.  

28.5. In 2021, two-way merchandise trade between Australia and Greece was valued at $395 million. 
Imports from Greece accounted for $357 million, primarily in vegetables; medicaments (including 
veterinary); cheese and curd; and cereal preparations. Australia’s principal exports were non-ferrous 
waste and scrap; starches, inulin and wheat gluten. 

Next Steps 
29. Following Council’s endorsement of the MOU, the City of Athens has advised that the document needs to be 

approved first by its municipal council and subsequently by the Greek Ministry of the Interior, before it can be 
signed. If there are any substantial changes to the MOU proposed following this process, a subsequent 
report with the proposed changes to the MOU will be presented to Council. Any editorial or administrative 
changes would be managed under CEO delegation.  

Page 30



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 September 2025  

30. Once the draft MOU is agreed by both parties, discussions will commence with the City of Athens for the 
manner and timing associated with signing the MOU.  

 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 - Letter from the Hon Andrea Michaels MP, Minister for Consumer and Business Affairs 

Link 2 - Letter from the Hon Frank Pangello MLC and the Hon Connie Bonaros MLC 

Link 3 - Letter from Hellenic Australia Chamber of Commerce and Industry (HACCI) SA Chapter. 

Link 4 - Athens Resilience Strategy for 2030 

Link 5 - City of Athens Climate Action Plan 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A- Draft Memorandum of Understanding between City of Adelaide and City of Athens 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 31



 

 

                                                                          
 

Memorandum of Understanding 
between 

the City of Athens 
and 

the City of Adelaide 
 

Τhe City of Athens, represented by Mayor Haris Doukas, and the City of Adelaide, represented 
by Lord Mayor Jane Lomax-Smith AM, (hereinafter referred to, collectively, as the Parties, and 
each, a Party); 
 
Recognizing the crucial role of cities in the stability, development, prosperity, sustainability and well-
being of their societies and their citizens; 
 
Wishing to establish their cooperation, exchange of experiences and sharing of best practices on 
multiple levels; 
 
Hereby agree to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) according to the following provisions: 
 

 
I. Cultural Cooperation 
 
 The Parties shall pursue cultural and artistic cooperation and exchanges by organizing joint 
exhibitions, festivals or other relevant events. 
 The Parties shall encourage high level
[...]
ection by facilitating 
contacts between their respective departments or municipal bodies. 
 
The Parties will exchange best practices and share information on the resilience of modern urban 
centers, specifically on issues related to the challenges of climate change mitigation and its impact on 
people’s well-being. 
 
 
VI. Implementation, Duration and Modification of the MoU 
 
 This MoU shall be implemented taking into consideration the respective jurisdiction limits and 
national legislation of each Party.  
 All measures and provisions of this MoU shall be implemented with due regard to the 
organizational and financial resources available by the Parties at any given time.  
 The exchange of visits should be announced in good time so as to allow for thorough and in time 
preparation and organization by the welcoming Party. The travel and accommodation expenses 
arising from a delegation’s visit shall be covered by the delegation itself, unless mutually agreed 
otherwise by the Parties.  
 This MoU enters into force on the date of its signature and is set to be valid for 3 years, with the 
possibility to be renewed upon mutual agreement. Either Party may terminate this MoU through 
written notice to the other party.   
 Six months prior to the scheduled conclusion of this Memorandum of Understanding, the Parties 
shall liaise regarding the potential for its mutually agreed extension or termination. 

Page 33



 

 

 This MoU is not intended to be legally binding for either party.  
 
 

Signed in Athens/Adelaide on …/…/202.., in two original copies in Greek and English. 
 

 
On behalf of the City of Athens                 On behalf of the City of Adelaide 
   
  

Haris Doukas                                                               Jane Lomax-Smith AM  
        Mayor of Athens                                                              Lord Mayor of Adelaide  

Page 34


	Agenda
	6.1 Park Lands Community Buildings - Priority Needs Analysis
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	WKSHP - Park Lands Community Buildings - Priority Needs Analysis Workshop - Our Community template

	7.1 Draft Memorandum of Understanding with Athens, Greece
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Draft MOU - Athens-Adelaide




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 2 September 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 September 2025 at 6.19 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 September 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Snape (Chair) 

Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis,  

Freeman, Maher and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Noon 

Leave of absence: 

Councillor Cabada 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 5/8/25 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 August 
2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 
 
6.1 Park Lands Community Buildings - Priority Needs Analysis 

Discussion Facilitators:  

Jo Podoliak, Director, City Community 
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate Director, City Culture 

Precis of Topic:  

To seek the views of Council Members on the proposed pipeline of Community Building projects.   

Undertaking - Park Lands Community Buildings - Priority Needs Analysis 

In response to a query from Councillor Davis, an undertaking was given to provide Council Members with a 
copy of the matrix utilised to assess buildings into each of the three tiers. 

During the presentation:  

• Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.38 pm and re-entered at 6.46 pm. 

• Councillor Siebentritt left the Colonel Light Room at 6.53 pm and re-entered at 6.54 pm. 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 September 2025 at 6.19 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 September 2025 

With the consent of the meeting, the meeting adjourned at 7.02 pm for a period of 5 minutes. 

The meeting resumed at 7.08 pm, with the following members present: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith, Councillor Snape (Chair), 
Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Couros, Davis, 
Freeman and Dr Siebentritt. 

 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Draft Memorandum of Understanding with Athens, Greece 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Adelaide and the City of Athens, 
Greece as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 September 2025.   

2. Notes that the City of Athens has advised the City of Adelaide that the Memorandum of Understanding 
must be approved first by its municipal council and subsequently by the Greek Ministry of the Interior, 
before it can be signed by both parties. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make any necessary editorial or administrative 
amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 listed on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 
September 2025, in response to feedback from the City of Athens municipal Council or the Greek 
Ministry of the Interior, providing it does not alter its intent. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Maher entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.09 pm. 
• Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 7.10 pm. 
• Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin left the Colonel Light Room and re-entered at 7.11 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.12 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Snape 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


